Proceedings of Machine Learning Research 122:9–27, 2019 3rd International Workshop on Artificial Intelligence in Affective Computing
Fast Adaptation of Deep Models for Facial Action Unit
Detection
Using Model-Agnostic Meta-Learning
Mihee Lee1 and Ognjen (Oggi) Rudovic2,3 and Vladimir Pavlovic1,4 & MajaPantic4,5
1Rutgers University, Piscataway, NJ, USA
2MIT Media Lab, Cambridge, MA, USA
3Augsburg University, Germany

new task as well as largely improve the performance by just one gradient update. In the
future work, we will devise appropriate evaluation way to make comparison with other
related works on domain adaptation and transfer learning, applicable to the task of AU
detection.
Acknowledgements
The work of O. Rudovic was funded by EC H2020 no. 701236 Marie Curie Action –
Individual Fellowship (EngageMe).
References
Gundeep Arora, Vinay Verma, Ashish Mishra, and Piyush Rai. Generalized zero-shot
learning via synthesized examples. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on CVPR, pages
4281–4289, 12 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00450.
P. Abbeel C. Finn and S. Levine. Model-agnostic meta learning for fast adaptation of deep
networks. In Proceedings of ICML, pages 1126–1135, 2017.
Wen-Sheng Chu, Fernando De la Torre, and Jeffrey Cohn. Selective transfer machine for
personalized facial expression analysis. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Ma-
chine Intelligence, 39(3):529–545, 03 2016. doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2016.2547397.
Deepfakes. https://github.com/deepfakes/faceswap.
25
Fast Adaptation of Deep Models for Facial Action Unit DetectionUsing Model-Agnostic Meta-Learning
Jochen Gorski, Frank Pfeuffer, and Kathrin Klamroth. Biconvex sets and optimization
with biconvex functions: A survey and extensions. Mathematical Methods of Operations
Research, 66:373–407, 11 2007. doi: 10.1007/s00186-007-0161-1.
Gregory Koch, Richard Zemel, and Ruslan Salakhutdinov. Siamese neural networks for
one-shot image recognition. In ICML deep learning workshop, 2015.
Chung-Wei Lee, Wei Fang, Jason Yeh, and Yu-Chiang Frank Wang. Multi-label zero-shot
learning with structured knowledge graphs. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on CVPR,
pages 1576–1585, 2017.
Wei Li, Farnaz Abtahi, and Zhigang Zhu. Action unit detection with region adaptation,
multi-labeling learning and optimal temporal fusing. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference
on CVPR, pages 6766–6775, 2017a.
Wei Li, Farnaz Abtahi, Zhigang Zhu, and Lijun Yin. Eac-net: A region-based deep enhanc-
ing and cropping approach for facial action unit detection. In Proceedings of IEEE FG,
pages 103–110, 2017b.
Patrick Lucey, Jeffrey Cohn, Takeo Kanade, Jason Saragih, Zara Ambadar, and Iain
Matthews. The extended cohn-kanade dataset (ck+): A complete dataset for action
unit and emotion-specified expression. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on CVPR
Workshops, pages 94 – 101, 07 2010. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW.2010.5543262.
Seyedmohammad Mavadati, Mohammad Mahoor, Kevin Bartlett, Philip Trinh, and Jeffrey
Cohn. Disfa: A spontaneous facial action intensity database. IEEE Transactions on
Affective Computing, 4(2):151–160, 2013. doi: 10.1109/T-AFFC.2013.4.
M Pantic, Michel Valstar, R Rademaker, and L Maat. Web-based database for facial
expression analysis. In Proceedings of IEEE ICME, pages 5 pp.–, 07 2005. doi: 10.1109/
ICME.2005.1521424.
Sachin Ravi and Hugo Larochelle. Optimization as a model for few-shot learning. In ICLR,
2017.
Anthony Rios and Ramakanth Kavuluru. Few-shot and zero-shot multi-label learning for
structured label spaces. In Proceedings of the Conference on Empirical Methods in Natural
Language Processing, pages 3132–3142, 2018.
Ognjen Rudovic, Hae Won Park, John Busche, Bjorn Schuller, Cynthia Breazeal, Ros-
alind W Picard, et al. Personalized estimation of engagement from videos using active
learning with deep reinforcement learning. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on CVPR
Workshops, 2019.
Zhiwen Shao, Zhilei Liu, Jianfei Cai, and Lizhuang Ma. Deep adaptive attention for joint
facial action unit detection and face alignment. In ECCV, 2018.
Can Wang and Shangfei Wang. Personalized multiple facial action unit recognition through
generative adversarial recognition network. In Proceedings of ACM International Con-
ference on Multimedia, pages 302–310, 10 2018. doi: 10.1145/3240508.3240613.
26
Fast Adaptation of Deep Models for Facial Action Unit DetectionUsing Model-Agnostic Meta-Learning
Mark Woodward and Chelsea Finn. Active one-shot learning. In NIPS, Deep Reinforcement
Learning Workshop, 2016.
Yong Zhang, Weiming Dong, Bao-Gang Hu, and Qiang Ji. Classifier learning with prior
probabilities for facial action unit recognition. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on
CVPR, pages 5108–5116, 06 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00536.
Kaili Zhao, Wen-Sheng Chu, and Honggang Zhang. Deep region and multi-label learning
for facial action unit detection. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on CVPR, pages
3391–3399, 06 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.369.
27